[y
WD 00 -1 Oy L e e b o—

P AR S SRS IR VE ST VS RO UL I FURL UL R 0N NG T S I N T SO T N0 T S T N O e e T W G VS Gy G G
o R R P T L SR WS R O R I I v s o N O U (O o BV o B o o TN s N S PSR S N N, Sy

RESOLUTION NO. 2011-026 First Reading Passage Requested
(W. Holland)

SPONSOR Mr. Pry

DATE January 31, 2011 COMMITTEE Public Safety

A Resolution appropriating funds in the amount of $207,680.84 in carryover balances for
2011, in various grants, for the Sheriff, declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, the County of Summit Sheriff has three grants which end 9/30/11 with
carryover balances from the Ohio Department of Public Safety/Ohio Traffic Safety Office,
including $86,302.99 in the Operating Vehicle Intoxicated (“OVI”) Task Force grant, $10,296.00
in the Law Enforcement Liaison (“LEL”) grant, and $66,065.73 in the High Visibility
Enforcement Overtime (“HVEQ™) grant; and

WHEREAS, the County of Summit Sheriff has a Drug Unit (“DLEF”) grant with a
carryover balance of $10,733.98 and an extended ending date of 6/30/11 from the Ohio
Department of Public Safety/Office of Criminal Justice; and

WHEREAS, the County of Summit Sheriff has three federally funded Justice Assistance
Grants (“JAG”) from the City of Akron, with carryover balances, including $4,028.52 in the
Akron 2009 American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (“ARRA™) grant, $5,974.56 in the Byrne
Memorial 2009 grant, and $23,679.06 in the Byrne Memorial 2010 grant; and '

WHEREAS, it 15 necessary to appropriate these carryover funds from 2010 for 2011
operations; and

WHEREAS, this Council has determined by reviewing all pertinent information that the

-~ aforementioned appropriations, in the total amount of $207,680.84, are necessary and in the best
- interest of the County of Summit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State
of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1

Sheriff’s Carryover Grant Funds are hereby appropriated as follows:

ACCOUNT NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
SH OVI TASK FORCE 2011
25681-3051-20501 Salaries — Pool-Budget $65,057.47
25681-3051-25501 Benefits — Pool-Budget $14,523.52
25681-3051-60501 Other — Pool-Budget $6,722.00
Total Appropriation OVI TASK FORCE 2011 $86,302.99

SH LEL (Law Enforcement Liaison) 2011
25581-3051-60501 Other — Pool-Budget $10,296.00
Total Appropriation LEL 2011 $10,296.00




RESOLUTION NO. 2011-026
PAGE TWO

SECTION 1 (cont’d.)

SH HVEO 2011 (High Visibility Speed Enforcement)
25391-3051-20501 Salaries — Pool-Budget
25391-3051-25501 Benefits — Pool-Budget
25391-3051-60501 Other — Pool-Budget
Total Appropriation HVEO 2011

SH DLEF (Drug Unit Grant) 2009
25460-3051-20501
25460-3051-25501
25460-3051-30501
25460-3051-45501
25460-3051-60501

Total Appropriation DLEF 2009

Salaries— Pool-Budget
Benefits — Pool-Budget
Supplies - Pool-Budget

Other — Pool-Budget
SH JAG AKRON 09 ARRA

25729R-3051R-20501
25729R-3051R-25501

Salaries — Pool-Budget
Benefits — Pool-Budget
25729R-3051R-37501 Travel/Training — Pool-Budget
25729R-3051R-70501 Equipment — Pool-Budget
Total Appropriation JAG/AKRON 09 ARRA

SH JAG BYRNE GRANT AKRON 09

25189-3051-20501 Salaries — Pool-Budget
25189-3051-25501 Benefits — Pool-Budget
25189-3051-30501 Supplies ~ Pool-Budget
25189-3051-37501 Travel/Training — Pool-Budget
Total Appropriation JAG/AKRON 09

SH JAG BYRNE GRANT AKRON 10

25180-3051-20501 Salaries — Pool-Budget
25180-3051-25501 Benefits — Pool-Budget
25180-3051-70501 Equipment — Pool-Budget
Total Appropriation JAG/AKRON 10

GRAND TOTAL — ALL APPROPRIATIONS

Contract Services — Pool-Budget

$52,392.52
$11,543.21

$2,730.00
$66,665.73

$5,877.51
$2,500.00
$130.52
$62.24
$2,163.71
$10,733.98

$1,099.14
$770.69
$674.00
$1,484.69
$4,028.52

$3,099.70
$1,040.38

$252.20
$1.582.28
$5,974.56

$9,649.68
$2,368.40
$11.660.98
$23,679.06

$207,680.84




OO0 ~3 O n i LD R e

L el et TR oIS SR VE R US JLUS TR FE R VU T S T 1N T 0 6 N0 TR Y NG T NG T NG T N S P i G PP
Wkt — OOV Wi em QWO I U AWR OO~ WL AU — OO

RESOLUTION NO. 2011-026
PAGE THREE

SECTION 2

The County Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized and directed to effect the within
appropriations,

SECTION 3

This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety and
welfare of the citizens of the County of Summit and for the further reason to immediately
provide for the necessary appropriations for the Sheriff’s carryover grants.

SECTION 4

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take
effect and be in force at the carliest time provided by law.

SECTION 5

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action,
were In meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED January 31, 2011

ADOPTED January 31, 2011 /\E
iy , TN ;’f /
/@?ﬁ%féﬁf e \_ A (O]
CLERK OF £OUNCIL PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL
_ O
APPROVED January 31, 2011 R

\ctraid Y i
BXECEFIVE

ENACTED EFFECTIVE Jamuary 31, 2011

Voice Vote: 11-0 YES: Commale, Crawford, Feeman, Kostandaras
Poda, Prentice, Rodgers, Roemer, Schmidt, Shapiro, Smith




